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ADJUNCT FACULTY DIRECTORY, FALL 2024 

 

 

AUTOMOTIVE TECHNOLOGY 

Matthew Lobdell 

mlobdell@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. University of New Hampshire 

 

Paul Yergeau 

pyergeau@ccsnh.edu 

A.S. Nashua Community College 

 

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (Accounting, Business, Economics, Management, Marketing)

Janine Bergeron 

jbergeron@ccsnh.edu 

Economics 

B.S., M.Ed. Colorado State University 

M.A. University of New Hampshire 

 

Penny Cumming 

pcumming@ccsnh.edu 

Economics 

A.S. McIntosh College 

B.S., M.A. Southern New Hampshire University  

 

Maggie Duffy-Durkin  

mduffydurkin@ccsnh.edu  

Business Studies  

B.A. University of New Hampshire 

M.S. University of Southern Maine  

 

Mark Hobson  

mhobson@ccsnh.edu 

Business Studies 

B.S. St Anselm College 

M. Ed., M.A. Notre Dame College  

M.B.A. New Hampshire College 

C.A.G.S. John Hopkins University 

C.A.G.S. Northeastern University 

Ph.D. Warren National University 

 

Sandra Khawatmi  

skhawatmi@ccsnh.edu  

Business Studies  

B.S., M.A. Southern New Hampshire University 
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Adam Lacasse 

Business Studies 

alacasse@ccsnh.edu 

B.A., M.Ed., M.B.A. University of New Hampshire 

 

David Mazur 

dmazur@ccsnh.edu 

Economics 

B.S., M.B.A. Endicott College 

 

Will Moge 

wmoge@ccsnh.edu 

Business Studies 

B.A. Franklin Pierce College 

M.A. Southern New Hampshire University 

 

Joanne Randall 

jrandall@ccsnh.edu  

Business Studies 

B.S. University of New Hampshire 

M.B.A New England College 

 

Brian Stucker 

bstucker@ccsnh.edu 

Business Studies 

B.A., M.B.A. University of New Hampshire 

 

James Taylor 

jhtaylor@ccsnh.edu 

Accounting and Economics 

B.A. University of Charleston 

M.S. West Virginia University 

 

COMPUTER NUMERIC CONTROL 

Dennis Coffey 

dcoffey@ccsnh.edu 

Non-Destructive Testing 

Hutchinson Technical College 

 

John Cormier  

jcormier@ccsnh.edu  

A.S. New Hampshire Vocational Tech 
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Joseph Swenson 

jswenson@ccsnh.edu 

Advanced Composite Manufacturing 

A.S. New Hampshire Vocational Technical College 

 

COMPUTER TECHNOLOGIES 

Shauna Beaudin 

sbeaudin@ccsnh.edu 

M.S., C.I.S., M.B.A. New Hampshire College 

 

Melissa Capen 

mcapen@ccsnh.edu 

B.S., B.A. University of New Hampshire 

 

Renee Dodge 

rdodge@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. Bentley College 

M.S., M.B.A. Southern New Hampshire University 

 

Bonnie Dubois 

bdubois@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. Franklin Pierce College 

 

Stacey Grasso 

sgrasso@ccsnh.edu 

B.A. Windham College 

M.S. University of New Hampshire  

 

David Rovelto 

drovelto@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. Johnson and Wales University 

M.B.A. Southern New Hampshire University 

 

Allan Wood 

awood@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. Fitchburg State College 

M.S. Capella University 

 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE (Criminal Justice, Homeland Security) 

Brian Fernandes 

bfernandes@ccsnh.edu 

M.A. Northeastern University 
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Jessica Humphrey 

jhumphrey@ccsnh.edu 

B.A. Saint Anselm College 

M.S. Southern New Hampshire University 

 

Steven Lee 

slee@ccsnh.edu 

B.S., M.S. University of New Hampshire 

 

Kathyrn Mone 

kmone@ccsnh.edu  

B.A., M.A. University of New Hampshire 

 

Charles Wolfert 

cwolfert@ccsnh.edu 

A.S. McIntosh College 

B.S., M.S.  New England College 

EDUCATION 

Catherine Brophy 

cbrophy@ccsnh.edu 

Teacher Preparation Program Coordinator 

B.A. University of Lowell 

M.Ed. University of New Hampshire 

 

Becky Geer 

bgeer@ccsnh.edu 

Early Childhood Education 

A.S. New Hampshire Community Technical College 

B.S. College for Lifelong Learning 

M.Ed. Lesley University 

 

Patrice Hunt 

phunt@ccsnh.edu 

B.A. Anna Maria College 

M.A. University of New Hampshire

 

ENGLISH AND HUMANITIES (English, Humanities, Philosophy, Language) 

Shawna Coppola 

scoppola@ccsnh.edu 

English 

M.A, B.A., University of New Hampshire 
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Christina Felix 

cfelix@ccsnh.edu 

English 

B.A. University of New Hampshire 

M.S. Emerson College 

PhD. University of Rhode Island 

 

Steven Gonzagowski 

sgonzagowski@ccsnh.edu 

English 

B.A. Northeastern University 

M.A. Dartmouth College 

Ph.D. Rutgers University 

 

Michael Hart 

mhart@ccsnh.edu 

English 

B.A. Rice University 

M.A., PhD. Pennsylvania State University 

 

Erik Hinnov 

emhinnov@ccsnh.edu 

English 

B.A. Allegheny College 

 

Brian Jackson  

bjackson@ccsnh.edu 

Philosophy 

M.A. Notre Dame College 

 

Kaye Kauffman 

kkauffman@ccsnh.edu 

English 

A.A. Paris Junior College 

M.A., B.A. University of Texas at Arlington  

 

Robert King 

rking@ccsnh.edu 

Philosophy  

B.A. University of Massachusetts 

 

Michelle Samdperil 

msamdperil@ccsnh.edu 

English 

B.A. Lake Forest College 

M.A. Emerson College 
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Andrew Stesienko 

astesienko@ccsnh.edu 

English 

B.A. College of Charleston 

M.A. University of Tucson 

Ph. D University of New Hampshire 

 

Jared Stokes 

jstokes@ccsnh.edu 

English 

B.A. University of New Hampshire 

M.F.A. University of San Francisco 

 

Lori Stubbs 

lstubbs@ccsnh.edu 

Spanish 

B.S. University of New Hampshire 

M.A. San Diego State University 

 

Haley Swartz 

hswartz@ccsnh.edu 

English 

B.A. University of Rochester 

M.S. Florida Atlantic University 

 

Melissa Williamson 

mwilliamson@ccsnh.edu 

English 

B.A. Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts 

M.A.T. American University 

Ph.D. Arizona State University 

 

FINE ARTS AND DIGITAL MEDIA TECHNOLOGY 

Linda Cersosimo 

lcersosimo@ccsnh.edu 

Fine Arts 

B.A., M.S. Massachusetts College of Art and Design 

 

Annette Cohen 

Fine Arts 

acohen@ccsnh.edu 

B.F.A. Massachusetts College of Art 

M.Ed. Antioch University, NH 

Ph.D. Antioch University, OH 
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Renee Dodge 

rdodge@ccsnh.edu 

Digital Media 

B.S. Bentley College 

M.S., M.B.A. Southern New Hampshire University 

 

Heather Glenn Wixson 

hglennwixson@ccsnh.edu 

Fine Arts 

B.F.A. New York University 

Atlantic Theatre Company 

 

Kristine Groleau 

kgroleau@ccsnh.edu 

Digital Media 

B.A. University of New Hampshire 

M.Ed. Plymouth State University 

 

Beverly Hodsdon 

bhodsdon@ccsnh.edu 

Fine Arts / Digital Media 

B.S. New Hampshire College 

 

FIRST YEAR EXPERIENCE 

Barbara Jenny 

bjenny@ccsnh.edu 

M.F.A Maine College of Art & Design 

 

Laurie Mantegari 

lmantegari@ccsnh.edu 

M.S. Regis College 

 

HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 

Dawn Comito 

dcomito@ccsnh.edu  

B.A. University of New Hampshire 

M.A. New Hampshire College 

 

Sarah Drost 

sdrost@ccsnh.edu  

B.A. University of Massachusetts 

 

Laurie Mantegari 

lmantegari@ccsnh.edu 

M.S. Regis College 
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mailto:lmantegari@ccsnh.edu
mailto:dcomito@ccsnh.edu
mailto:sdrost@ccsnh.edu
mailto:lmantegari@ccsnh.edu


8 

 

INFORMATION SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY  

Glenn Hussey 

ghussey@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. University of Maryland 

 

LIFE AND PHYSICAL SCIENCES (Biological Sciences, Biotechnology, Chemistry, Physics) 

Leslie Adams  

lmadams@ccsnh.edu 

Biological Sciences 

B.S., M.S., Ph.D. University of New Hampshire 

 

Linda Coe 

lcoe@ccsnh.edu 

Biological Sciences 

B.A. Russell Sage College 

M.S. University of Massachusetts Lowell 

 

Mary Evilsizer 

mevilsizer@ccsnh.edu 

Chemistry 

B.S., M.S. Boston University 

 

Jennifer Hoffman 

jhoffman@ccsnh.edu 

Biological Sciences 

B.A. Otterbein College 

M.Ed. Fitchburg State University 

 

Michael Lathwood 

mlathwood@ccsnh.edu 

Physics  

B.S. Rochester Institute of Technology 

Ph.D. University of New Hampshire 

 

Andrea Loving 

aloving@ccsnh.edu 

Biological Sciences 

B.S., R.D., and M.E. University of New Hampshire 

 

Robert Philbrook 

rphilbrook@ccsnh.edu 

Chemistry 

B.S. University of Maine at Farmington 

M.S. University of Southern Maine 
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mailto:mevilsizer@ccsnh.edu
mailto:jhoffman@ccsnh.edu
mailto:mlathwood@ccsnh.edu
mailto:aloving@ccsnh.edu
mailto:rphilbrook@ccsnh.edu


9 

 

MATH  

Janine Bergeron  

jbergeron@ccsnh.edu 

B.S., M.Ed. Colorado State University 

M.A. University of New Hampshire 

 

Irwin Bramson 

ibramson@ccsnh.edu 

B.S., M.S. Northeastern University 

 

Elise Catalano 

ecatalano@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. Keene State College 

M.A. Lesley College 

CAGS North Central University 

 

Zachary Fansler 

zfansler@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. St Joseph’s University 

J.D. Temple University 

 

Michael Fernandes 

mfernandes@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. Bridgewater State College 

M.S. University of New Hampshire 

 

Michelle Hayward 

mwhayward@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. University of New Hampshire 

M.Ed. University of Southern Maine 

 

Michael Lathwood 

mlathwood@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. Rochester Institute of Technology 

Ph.D. University of New Hampshire 

 

Andrew Laverdiere 

alaverdiere@ccsnh.edu 

B.S.Ed. Plymouth State University 

M.S.T. University of New Hampshire 

 

Qusay Omar 

qomar@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. Almustanseriah University 

M.S. University of Nottingham 
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Joseph Scascitelli 

jscascitelli@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. Southern Connecticut State University 

M.Ed. University of New Hampshire 

 

Toni Smith 

tqsmith@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. University of Maine 

M.A., Ph.D. Case Western Reserve University 

 

MASSAGE THERAPY 

Jamie Clavet 

jclavet@ccsnh.edu  

B.A. University of New Hampshire 

 

Martha Holland 

meholland@ccsnh.edu 

Massage Program Coordinator 

Massage Therapy Certification, Solidago School of Massage and Holistic Health 

B.S. University of New Hampshire 

M.S. Northeastern University 

Ph.D. Franklin Pierce University 

 

Rebecca Jenkins 

rjenkins@csnh.edu 

A.S. Great Bay Community College 

B.A. University of New Hampshire 

 

Joanne Shehan 

jshehan@ccsnh.edu 

Massage Therapy Certification, Dovestar Holistic Institute 

 

MOTORCYCLE MAINTENANCE TECHNOLOGY 

Robert Krauss 

rkrauss@ccsnh.edu  

 

Peter Scott 

pscott@ccsnh.edu 

 

NURSING 

Elizabeth Burns-Drenkhahn 

edrenkhahn@ccsnh.edu 

A.S. Great Bay Community College 

B.S.N. Southern New Hampshire University 
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Grace Desrosiers 

gdesrosiers@ccsnh.edu 

A.S. Great Bay Community College 

A.S. McIntosh College 

B.S. St. Joseph’s College 

B.S. Southern New Hampshire College 

 

Kristin March 

kmarch@ccsnh.edu 

A.S. Great Bay Community College 

B.S. Central Washington University 

 

Kimberly Mihelich 

kmihelich@ccsnh.edu 

B.S.N. Chamberlain College of Nursing 

M.S.N. Capella University 

 

Denise Nies 

dnies@ccsnh.edu 

B.S.N. Alverno College 

M.S.N. George Mason University 

 

Mary Pagnani 

mpagnani@ccsnh.edu 

B.S.N. City College of New York 

M.S.N., M.B.A. Adelphi University 

 

Erin Regan 

eregan@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. University of Phoenix 

 

SOCIAL SCIENCE (Anthropology, American Sign Language, History, Political Science, Psychology, Sociology) 

Dawn Atkinson 

datkinson@ccsnh.edu 

Psychology 

M.S. Capella University 

 

Deborah Baiano-Berman 

dbaianoberman@ccsnh.edu 

Sociology 

B.A. State University of New York at Potsdam 

M.A., Ph.D. Northeastern University 

 

 

 

mailto:gdesrosiers@ccsnh.edu
mailto:kmihelich@ccsnh.edu
mailto:dnies@ccsnh.edu
mailto:mpagnani@ccsnh.edu
mailto:eregan@ccsnh.edu
mailto:datkinson@ccsnh.edu
mailto:dbaianoberman@ccsnh.edu


12 

 

Joshua Bashalany 

jbashalany@ccsnh.edu 

History 

B.S. Bowling Green State University 

M.S. Rivier University 

M.S. American College of Education 

 

Creedon Corothers 

ccorothers@ccsnh.edu 

Psychology  

A.S. New Hampshire Technical Institute 

B.S., M.Ed. Rivier College 

M.S.N. Walden University  

 

Frances Chickering 

fmchickering@ccsnh.edu 

Psychology 

B.A. Wheaton College 

M.A. University of Colorado 

 

Kathryn de longh 

kdeiongh@ccsnh.edu 

Psychology 

B.A. University of Rhode Island 

M.A. University of New Hampshire 

M.S. Kaplan University 

 

Phyllis Desharnais 

pdesharnais@ccsnh.edu 

Psychology 

B.A. Merrimack College 

M.A. University of Lowell 

 

Mary Catherine (Katie) Dreyer Rowe 

kdreyerrowe@ccsnh.edu 

Anthropology  

B.A. Auburn University 

M.A. University of New Hampshire 

 

Serena Duckrow Fonda 

sduckrowfonda@ccsnh.edu 

Psychology 

B.A. Willamette University 

M.A. Marylshurst University 

Ph.D. Lesley University 
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Chari Henry-Wilson  

chwilson@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. Northeastern University 

M.Ed. Rivier University 

 

Sarah Lavoie 

slavoie@ccsnh.edu 

Psychology 

B.A., M.A. University of New Hampshire 

 

Mary Murphy 

memurphy@ccsnh.edu 

Psychology 

B.S. Merrimack College 

M.B.A. Northeastern 

PhD, M.A. Pacifica Graduate Institute 

 

Maria Pride 

mpride@ccsnh.edu  

History 

M.A. Salem State University 

 

Charles (Chuck) Rhoades 

crhoades@ccsnh.edu 

Psychology 

B.A. Indiana University of Pennsylvania 

M.A. New York University 

Ph.D. Walden University 

 

Alexander Sterzin 

asterzin@ccsnh.edu 

History 

B.A. University of Massachusetts, Amherst 

M.S. University of Edinburgh 

 

Lynne Theuner 

ltheuner@ccsnh.edu 

A.S. Rivier College 

B.S. University of Maryland 

M.A. Boston University 

 

Nicole Wheeler 

ncwheeler@ccsnh.edu 

Psychology 

M.S.W. University of New England 

B.A St. Joseph’s College 
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mailto:slavoie@ccsnh.edu
mailto:memurphy@ccsnh.edu
mailto:mpride@ccsnh.edu
mailto:crhoades@ccsnh.edu
mailto:asterzin@ccsnh.edu
mailto:ltheuner@ccsnh.edu
mailto:ncwheeler@ccsnh.edu


14 

 

Scot Wilson 

swilson@ccsnh.edu 

Psychology 

M.A. Springfield College 

B.S. University of New Hampshire 

 

Molly Wyatt 

mwyatt@ccsnh.edu 

Anthropology 

B.A. University of Southern Maine 

M.Ed. Southern New Hampshire University 

 

SURGICAL TECHNOLOGY 

Briana Arriel 

barriel@ccsnh.edu  

A.S. Great Bay Community College 

 

Jessica Carrier 

jcarrier@ccsnh.edu  

Salter School of Nursing and Allied Health 

Meridian Institute of Surgical Assisting 

 

Wendy Perry 

wperry@ccsnh.edu 

A.S. Great Bay Community College 

A.A. York County Technical College 

B.S. Granite State College 

 

VETERINARY TECHNOLOGY 

Mary Bernier 

mbernier@ccsnh.edu 

A.S. Essex Agricultural Technical Institute 

B.A. University of Southern Maine 

Laura Ciarletta 

lciarletta@ccsnh.edu 

A.S. Great Bay Community College 

 

Elizabeth Clark 

eclark@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. University of New Hampshire 

D.M.V. Atlantic Veterinary College 

 

Nicolette Cutler 

ncutler@ccsnh.edu 

B.A. Trinity College 
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Amanda Dame 

adame@ccsnh.edu 

A.S. Great Bay Community College 

B.A. Northeastern University  

 

Sarah Grossman 

sgrossman@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. University of Massachusetts at Amherst 

D.V.M. Tufts Cummings School of Veterinary Medicine 

 

Faith McGuire 

fmcguire@ccsnh.edu 

A.S. Great Bay Community College 

 

WELDING 

Jeffrey Lemke 

jlemke@ccsnh.edu 

B.S. Ferris State University 

 

William Schefer 

wschefer@ccsnh.edu 

B.A. University of New Hampshire 

M.Ed. Northeastern University 

 

Adam Vance 

avance@ccsnh.edu 

A.A.S., B.S. Ferris State University
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